

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

THE AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS, GREAT LAKES BLOOD SERVICES REGION and MID-MICHIGAN CHAPTER Respondent ANRC - Region Respondent ANRC - Chapter	CASES 7-CA-52033 7-CA-52288 7-CA-52544 7-CA-52811 7-CA-53018
and	
LOCAL 459, OFFICE AND PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO Charging Union OPEIU	
and	
LOCAL 580, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS Charging Union Teamsters	CASES 7-CA-52282 7-CA-52308 7-CA-52487
Date of Mailing: August 4, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i.
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The ALJ did not err in finding that Respondent Region Unlawfully Refused to Provide Charging Union OPEIU with Information Requested on March 17 and 25, 2009. (Respondents' Exceptions 1-6.)	2
II. The ALJ Did Not Err in Finding that Respondent Region Violated 8(a)(5) of the Act by Failing to Include Names with the Demographic Information Provided to Charging Union Teamsters in November 2009 with respect to Healthcare Coverage. (Respondents' Exceptions 7-10.)	4
III. The ALJ Did Not Err in Finding that Respondent Region Unilaterally Implemented a No-Fault Attendance Policy in Violation of 8(a)(5) of the Act. (Respondents' Exceptions 11-15.)	7
IV. The ALJ Did Not Err in Finding that Respondent Region Violated 8(a)(5) of the Act by Unilaterally Changing its Past Practice Regarding Union Meetings Held At Respondents' Facility. (Respondents' Exceptions 16-19.)	10
V. The ALJ Did Not Err in Finding that Respondents Violated 8(a)(5) of the Act by Unilaterally Changing OPEIU Represented Chapter Employees' Retiree Medical Program. (Respondents' Exceptions 20-31.)	12
VI. The ALJ Did Not Err in Finding that Respondents Violated 8(a)(5) of the Act by Unilaterally Changing OPEIU Represented Employees' Pension Plan and 401(k) and Savings Plan (Respondents Exceptions 32-45.)	15
1. The ALJ Appropriately Relied on <i>E. I. DuPont De Nemours and Company</i> , 355 NLRB No. 177, slip op. at 1-2 (August 27, 2010), in finding that Respondents Were Not Privileged to Make Post-Contractual Changes to OPEIU Represented Employees' 401(k) Savings Plan and Pension Plan.	15

2.	Even Outside of <i>E.I. Dupont</i> , No Established Past Practice Existed With Respect to the 401(k) Plan and the Pension Plan.	18
3.	The ALJ Appropriately Found that OPEIU did not Waive Bargaining with respect to the Pension Plan and the 401(k) Plan.	22
VII.	The ALJ Did Not Err in Finding that Respondents Violated 8(a)(5) of the Act by Unilaterally Implementing a New Benefits Advantage Healthcare Program on January 1, 2010. (Respondents Exceptions 46-49.)	26
VIII.	The ALJ Did Not Err in Finding that Respondents Violated 8(a)(3) and 8(a)(5) of the Act by Denying Employees Pay Under Guaranteed Hours of Work or Pay During the Weeks of June 7 or 14, 2010. (Respondents Exceptions 50-52.)	32
IX.	The Record and the ALJ's Findings Support his Remedy, Order and Posting requirements. (Exceptions 53-56.)	34
	CONCLUSION	35

Table of Authorities

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>A-1 Door and Building Solutions</i> , 356 NLRB No. 76 (2011)	3, 4
<i>Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1216, 1228 (2000)	22
<i>Alonso & Carus Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 840796 (March 10, 2011 N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges)	22
<i>Associated Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 561, 563-564 (1990)	25-26
<i>Bath Ironworks Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499, 502 (2005)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 1076, 1086-88 (2001)	25
<i>Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 468, 481 (6 th Cir. 2002)	18,19
<i>Brannan Sand and Gravel Company</i> , 314 NLRB 282 (1994)	31, 32
<i>Brazos Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 241 NLRB 1016, 1018-1019 (1979), enfd. 615 F.2d 1100 (5 th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Ciba-Geigy Pharmaceuticals</i> , 264 NLRB 1013, 1016-1017 (1982); enfd. 722 F.2d 1120 (3d Cir. 1983)	10, 22, 23
<i>Contract Carriers Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 851, 858 (2003)	6
<i>Deadline Express</i> , 313 NLRB 1244 (1994)	6
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 317 NLRB 1071, 1072 (1995)	4
<i>Dexter Fastener Technologies, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 612, 612-613, fn.2(1996), enfd. 145 F.3d 1130 (6 th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Drug Package Co.</i> , 228 NLRB 108, 113-114 (1977), enfd. in part and denied in part, 570 F.2d 1340 (8 th Cir. 1978)	32
<i>Dyncorp/Dynair Services</i> , 322 NLRB 602 (1996), enfd. 121 F.3d 698	

(4 th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>E. I. DuPont De Nemours Louisville Works</i> , 355 NLRB No. 176 (2010)	16, 32
<i>E. I. DuPont De Nemours and Company</i> , 355 NLRB No. 177, slip op. at 1-2 (August 27, 2010)	15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 294, fn.2 (1999)	14
<i>Friendly Ford</i> , 343 NLRB 1058 (2004)	21
<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 844, 857 (1989) enfd. mem. 915 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 356 NLRB No. 184 (June 22, 2011)	34
<i>GTE California, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 424 (1997)	7
<i>Haddon Craftsmen, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 789, 790-91 (1990)	25
<i>Hyatt Regency Memphis</i> , 296 NLRB 259, 263 (1989), enfd. in relevant part 939 F.2d 361, 372-373 (6 th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>International Protective Services, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 701 (2003)	6
<i>Lasher Service Corporation</i> , 332 NLRB 834 (2000)	6
<i>Mercy Hospital of Buffalo</i> , 311 NLRB 869, 873 (1993)	25
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693, 708 (1983)	14
<i>Nabor's Alaska Drilling</i> , 341 NLRB 610 (2004)	31
<i>National Steel Corporation</i> , 335 NLRB 747 (2001)	7
<i>NLRB v. Associated General Contractors</i> , 633 F.2d 766, 770 (9 th Cir. 1980, cert denied 452 US 915 (1981))	7
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	5
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967)	33
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 987, 991 (1975), enfd. 531 F.2d	

1381 (6 th Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Pennsylvania Power Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 1104, 1105 (1991) (footnotes omitted)	4
<i>Pleasantview Nursing Home</i> , 351 F.3d 747, 757 (6 th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Provena</i> , 350 NLRB 808, at 812, 822 n.19 (2007)	16
<i>S&I Transportation, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 1388, 1388 n.1 (1993)	23
<i>SAS Electrical Services, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 1239, 1253 (1997)	14
<i>Shell Oil Co.</i> , 149 NLRB 283 (1964)	20
<i>Southern California Stationers</i> , 162 NLRB 1517, 1543 (1967)	25
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3 rd Cir. 1951)	6
<i>Stone Container Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 336 (1993)	27, 30, 31
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> 285 NLRB 241, 246 (1987)	33
<i>United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 951, 952 (2007)	9
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 332 NLRB 635, 636 (2000)	6
<i>United States Testing Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 854, 859 (1997)	6
<i>Vanguard Fire & Security Systems</i> , 345 NLRB 1016, 1017 (2005), enfd. In relevant part 468 F.3d 952, 962 (6 th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Verizon North, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 1022, 1022 (2008)	16
<i>Whirlpool Corporation</i> , 281 NLRB 17, 23 (1986)	12

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

**THE AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS,
GREAT LAKES BLOOD SERVICES REGION and
MID-MICHIGAN CHAPTER**

**Respondent ANRC - Region
Respondent ANRC - Chapter**

and

**LOCAL 459, OFFICE AND PROFESSIONAL
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO**

**CASES 7-CA-52033
7-CA-52288
7-CA-52544
7-CA-52811
7-CA-53018**

Charging Union OPEIU

and

**LOCAL 580, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

**CASES 7-CA-52282
7-CA-52308
7-CA-52487**
